STATE OF MINNESOTA EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT ST. PAUL

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF HONORABLE WILLIAM LOUIS KELLY, JUDGE OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 254 AND 255, GENERAL STATUTES OF MINNESOTA, 1913, AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER 79, GENERAL LAWS OF 1923.

ORDER.

Honorable William Louis Kelly, Judge of the Second Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, on April 3, 1923, presented an application in writing, for retirement for the remainder of his life, under the provisions of Sections 254 and 255, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, as amended by Chapter 79, General Laws of 1923; and

WHEREAS, It is set forth in said application that said William Louis Kelly was born at Springfield, Kentucky, August 27, 1837; and that he was appointed a Judge of the District Court of the Second Judicial District, March 15, 1887; and that he has served continuously as a Judge of said court; that he is physically incapacitated as a result of a double hernia together with general infirmities due to his age; and,

WHEREAS, after an investigation of said application, it is found that said William Louis Kelly is past eighty five years of age, that he has served as judge of the district court continuously more than thirty four years, that he is physically incapacitated from performing the duties of his office, that public service is suffering and will continue to suffer by reason of said disability, and that he is eligible to retirement under the above named law.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, J. A. O. Preus, Governor of Minnesota, do hereby direct the retirement of the said William Louis Kelly, on the thirteenth day of April, 1923, for the remainder of his life, under the provisions of Sections 254 and 255; General Statutes 1913, as amended by Chapter 79, General L aws of 1923.

2941

STATE OF MINNESOTA EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT ST. PAUL

Page 2

Dated at St. Paul, Minnesota, April fifth, 1923.

governor of the State of Minnesot

. . . .